Total financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss  303,028  33,231  (303)  335,957
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income Available-for-sale  8,665  (1,911)  6,75510

to: Other financial assets measured at amortized cost Available-for-sale  (555)6

to: Financial assets at fair value not held for trading Available-for-sale  (1,356)8

Investments in associates  1,018  1,018
Property, equipment and software  7,985  7,985
Goodwill and intangible assets  6,398  6,398
Deferred tax assets  9,783  5811  6411  9,905
Other non-financial assets  7,358  7,358
Total assets  916,363  (245)  (211)  915,908

Notes to the UBS AG interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

86

Note 19  Transition to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 (continued)

Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
31.12.2017 1.1.2018

CHF million
Classification under IAS
39

Carrying
amount
(IAS 39)

Reclassification
(of IAS 39

carrying
amounts)

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification
incl. reversal of
IAS 39 / IAS 37

allowances /
provisions

Recognition of
ECL (IFRS 9)

Carrying
amount
(IFRS 9)

Liabilities
Amounts due to banks Amortized cost  7,533  7,533
Payables from securities financing transactions Amortized cost  17,044  (5,081)  11,963

to: Other financial liabilities designated at fair value Amortized cost  (5,081)13

Cash collateral payables on derivative instruments Amortized cost  30,247  30,247
Customer deposits Amortized cost  412,392  (5,268)  407,124

to: Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  (5,268)14

Funding from UBS Group AG and its subsidiaries Amortized cost  34,749  34,749
Debt issued measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  104,749  104,749
Other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  37,133  (29,646)  (4)  7,482

to: Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  (29,646)14

Derecognition: deferred fees on other loan commitments Amortized cost  (4)4

Total financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  643,847  (39,996)  (4)  603,848
Financial liabilities at fair value held for trading FVTPL (held for trading)  30,463  30,463
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL (derivatives)  116,134  57  116,192

Recognition: Loan commitments
Amortized cost –
off-balance sheet  604

Derecognition: Loan commitments FVTPL (derivatives)  (2)5

Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  34,915  34,915
from: Customer deposits Amortized cost  5,26814

from: Other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  29,64614

Debt issued designated at fair value FVTPL (designated)  49,502  49,502
Other financial liabilities designated at fair value FVTPL (designated)  16,223  5,081  (5)  21,300

from: Payables from securities financing transactions Amortized cost  5,08113  (5)13

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss  212,323  39,996  53  252,371
Provisions  3,084  7412  3,158
Other non-financial liabilities  6,335  6,335
Total liabilities  865,588  49  74  865,711

Equity
Share capital  386  386
Share premium  26,966  26,966
Retained earnings  29,102  728,15  (293)  (284)  28,597
Other comprehensive income recognized directly in equity, net of tax  (5,736)  (72)8,15  (5,808)
Equity attributable to shareholders  50,718  0  (293)15  (284)15  50,141
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  57  57
Total equity  50,775  0  (293)  (284)  50,198
Total liabilities and equity  916,363  0  (245)  (211)  915,908

87

Note 19  Transition to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 (continued)

Explanatory footnotes to the table “Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon adoption
of IFRS 9”

Table ref. Description of classification or remeasurement changes on adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018

1 Certain customer and prime brokerage receivable balances, in the Investment Bank and Global Wealth Management, fail the solely payments of principal and interest
(SPPI) criteria for measurement at amortized cost. These include CHF 4,691 million previously included within Loans and advances to customers, CHF 17 million from